

22-1038

FILED

APR 21 2023

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HECTOR GONZALEZ-RIVAS

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

W. MICHAEL SHARMA-
CRAWFORD

*Sharma-Crawford
Attorneys at Law*

*515 Avenida Cesar E.
Chavez*

*Kansas City, MO64108
(816) 994-2300*

EUGENE R. FIDELL

Yale Law School

Supreme Court Clinic

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06511

PAUL W. HUGHES

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

SARAH P. HOGARTH

McDermott Will & Emery LLP

500 North Capitol Street NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 756-8000

phughes@mwe.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	3
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Factual Background	7
C. Proceedings Below	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	11
A. The circuits are squarely divided.....	11
B. This petition presents an attractive vehicle for resolving this frequently recurring, important issue.	16
C. The decision below is wrong.....	19
Conclusion	24
Appendix A – Court of appeals decision.....	1a
Appendix B – BIA decision	5a
Appendix C – Immigration judge decision	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arreola-Ochoa v. Garland</i> , 34 F.4th 603 (7th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Castillo-Gutierrez v. Garland</i> , 43 F.4th 477 (5th Cir. 2022)	15, 16
<i>Cervantes-Soberano v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 5237757 (10th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Cruz-Velasco v. Garland</i> , 58 F.4th 900 (7th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Cuauhtenango-Alvarado v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 85 Fed. App’x 559 (11th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Galeano-Romero v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2020)	14, 15, 16, 23
<i>Garcia Gonzalez v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 3210162 (4th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Gonzalez Galvan v. Garland</i> , 6 F.4th 552 (4th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 28 F.4th 917 (8th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 59 F.4th 762 (6th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Hernandez-Morales v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 977 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Herrera v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 16631167 (10th Cir. 2022)	15

Cases—continued

<i>INS v. St Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	18
<i>Juarez-Vargas v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 2022 WL 17984473 (3d Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015)	21
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022)	7, 13, 14, 20
<i>Patel v. U.S. Att’y General</i> , 971 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2020)	14, 21, 22
<i>Reyes-Lopez v. Att’y Gen. of United States</i> , 2022 WL 1552996 (3d Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Barr</i> , 952 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2020)	11, 16
<i>Singh v. Rosen</i> , 984 F.3d 1142 (6th Cir. 2021)	12, 13, 21, 22, 23
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	21
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016)	6
<i>Trejo v. Garland</i> , 3 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021)	15

Agency Decisions

<i>Matter of Andazola</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 319 (BIA 2002)	10, 19
<i>Matter of Pilch</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 627 (BIA 1996)	10, 19

Statutes and regulations

8 U.S.C.

§ 1229a(c)(4)(A)(ii).....	6
§ 1229b(b)(1)	1, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 18, 20, 22
§ 1229b(b)(1)(D).....	3, 20
§ 1252(a)(2)(B)	2, 6, 14, 19, 22, 23
§ 1252(a)(2)(D)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14,15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
--------------------------	---

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No.

104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	5
-----------------------------------	---

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 (INA), Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 143.....

5

8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d).....	6, 21
---------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Burgeoning Immigration Judge

<i>Workloads</i> , TRAC (May 23, 2019)	3
--	---

Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Suspension of Deportation* (Sept. 16, 1997)

5

Eric Katz, ‘Conveyer Belt’ Justice: An Inside Look at Immigration Courts, Gov’t Exec.

(Jan. 22, 2019).....	3
----------------------	---

Nicholas R. Bednar, *The Public Administration of Justice*, 44 Cardozo L. Rev. (2023)

3
